of 0.05 mole CO2/mole amine. The reason for this behavior could be that for same

𝑃𝐶𝑂2 the solution has more free amine present to absorb CO2 at higher

concentrations than that of lower concentration for the same 𝑃𝐶𝑂2 . Same amount

0.0E+00

1.0E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-05

4.0E-05

5.0E-05

0.00E+00 1.00E-05 2.00E-05 3.00E-05 4.00E-05 5.00E-05

C
O

2
Fl

u
x

(c
al

c)

CO2 Flux (Exp)

Zwitterion Termolecular diagonal line +/- 10%

43

of CO2 absorbed in higher concentration will reflect less loading than that of

lower concentrations which results into higher kinetic rate.

Figure 4.5 kapp with loading in different DEA concentrations in ethanol at 293K

4.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
 The data for physical properties is scarcely available in literature. Most

of the physical properties (solubility, diffusivity, viscosity and density) varied

±10% in the literature. The parameter sensitivity test for only 0.8M DEA-ethanol

at 293K is applied and physical properties (solubility and diffusivity) are varied

±10% and the deviation between calculated apparent rates as well as order of the

reaction and their original values caused by the variation were shown in table 4.4.

1

10

100

1000

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35 0.4

k a
p

p
(s

-1
)

Loading (mole amine/mole CO2)

0.4M DEA 0.2M DEA 0.8M DEA 1.6M DEA 3.2M DEA

44

Table 4. 4 Parameter sensitivity for 0.8M DEA apparent kinetic rate constant at 273K

Parameter
 𝒌𝒂𝒑𝒑 Order of reaction (n)

   +10% -10% +10% -10%

𝒎𝑪𝑶𝟐
 -17.4% +23.5% +0.1% -0.1%

𝑫𝑪𝑶𝟐
 -9.2% +11.3% +0.1% -0.1%

At lower DEA-ethanol lack of data for these physical properties exist so large

variation in final results can be expected at lower concentrations. From the

physical properties test, it can be seen that the kinetic rate constant are sensitive

to solubility and CO2 diffusivity in amine solutions and hence these are the key

physical properties in the kinetic experiments. Sample of raw data of CO2

absorbed by unloaded DEA-ethanol solution from the experiments in stirrer cell

can be seen in the appendix.

45

5 CONCLUSIONS

The kinetics of carbon dioxide absorption into non aqueous amine solution